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531 ISLINGTON STREET PORTSMOUTH, LLC
531 Islington Street

The Applicant requests variances from Article 8, Section 10.835.31 and Article 12, Section
10.1261.30 to erect an illuminated menu board and speaker tower to assist in ordering food and
drink at the Dunkin Donuts location at 531 Islington Street. The property is depicted on Exhibit
1 and the proposed menu board and speaker tower are depicted on Exhibits 2 and 3.

INTRODUCTION

The property contains a “Dunkin Donuts” and has been in operation since approximately 1989.
Like many, if not all Dunkin Donuts, the business contains a drive through service in which the
customer orders food and drink from a menu board and speaker and then collects the selection
from a drive-up window. (See Exhibits 9 & 10)

The business model for Dunkin Donuts requires that each franchisee operating a store must
periodically update and renovate the store, both to keep up with current business objectives and
to ensure that the appearance of the store is of the highest quality. One such renovation was
scheduled to occur at the property this spring. However, upon submitting the permit
applications, and upon review by the City, it was determined that the exterior renovations are
now subject to Historic District Commission review as the property has been included in the
Historic District since the last renovation. The Historic District Commission review of the
renovation proposal is ongoing, however, the City determined that one of the signs, namely the
menu board, requires variance relief because it has direct lighting which is not allowed in the
Historic District.

In a similar fashion, the proposed speaker tower is now subject to Article 8 of the ordinance
which regulates various aspects of drive through services, and which did not exist when the
Dunkin Donuts first came into operation. Since it is a new speaker, it requires relief from the
setback requirements to the lot lines.

Set forth below are the arguments which support why each of the variance criteria are met for
both of the ordinance provisions, along with reference to relevant exhibits. Following your
review of our submitted materials, we respectfully request that both variances be granted as
presented.
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Section I
Speaker Tower and Menu Board Setback
Variance from Article 8, Section 10.835.31

The applicant proposes to replace an existing speaker tower and menu board with a new
speaker tower with canopy and menu board located 26+/- feet from the rear property line and
40+/- feet from the westerly side property line where 50 feet is required.

1. The variance will not be contrary to the public interest.

Granting the variance will not be contrary to the public interest. To be contrary to the public
interest, the variance must unduly and to a marked degree violate the relevant ordinance’s basic
zoning objectives. Determining whether the basic objective of the ordinance is violated can be
measured by whether the variance will alter the essential character of the locality, or by whether
it would threaten public health, safety of welfare.

Here the basic objective of the zoning ordinance is to establish a series of guidelines for
accessory drive through uses, including setbacks. Specifically, Article 8, Section 10.835.31
requires that all outdoor service facilities, including menu boards and speakers, be at least 50’
from any lot line. The objective for the setback is arguably to provide some buffer for abutting
properties to avoid any detrimental impacts associated with such service facilities. This
objective in turn must be examined to determine whether the grant of the variance will alter the
essential character of the locality. The property is located in the CD4-L2 district and is
surrounded on three sides by either Islington Street or commercial properties or a mixed
commercial and residential building. Of greater significance is the rear of the property, which is
the only side of the property from which the menu board and speaker tower will be visible to any
great extent. The rear of the property abuts vacant land occupied by a parking lot and railroad
tracks. Further in the distance are the warehouses for Ricci Lumber, although the distance
between the speaker tower and menu board and the warehouses is so significant that the speaker
tower and menu board will barely be visible. (See Exhibits 4 & 5)

Additionally, Dunkin Donuts has been in operation at this location since 1989, and the existing
menu board and associated speaker have been in operation since approximately the same time.
The replacement of the existing menu board and speaker with a newer, more attractive version of
these services, including a taller speaker tower with canopy, will not alter the essential character
of the locality since a menu board and speaker are already present and have been present for
decades. If anything, the new menu board and speaker tower will improve the appearance of the
rear of the property. (See Exhibits 6, 7 & 8)

The presence of the new menu board and speaker tower will not threaten public health, safety or
welfare. The intent of the new menu board and speaker tower is, in fact, to encourage better and
safer traffic flow on site.

Page 2



2. The spirit of the ordinance is observed.

Under New Hampshire law, this variance criteria is essentially merged with the “public interest
“criteria. As stated above, the spirit of the ordinance is to provide a buffer between the service
facilities associated with a drive through use, and the abutting properties. For the reasons stated
above, the spirit of the ordinance will be observed if the variance is granted.

3. The values of surrounding properties are not diminished.

Granting the variance to allow a new menu board and a new speaker tower in the rear of the
property will not diminish property values. The existing equipment has been on site for many
years, and it faces the rear of the property which is abutted only by a parking lot and railroad
track. The new equipment, to the extent it is visible from the rear of the property will, together
with the general exterior renovation work on the building, greatly improve the entire property.
As aresult, no property values will be diminished, and the improved appearance of the exterior
of the building will keep stable or improve the property values of surrounding properties.

The applicant is not aware of any information or evidence that would suggest that the location of
the proposed menu board and speaker will decrease the value of the surrounding properties.

4. Substantial justice

The relevant analysis under this element of the variance criteria is whether the benefit to the
applicant of granting this variance will be outweighed by a detriment or loss to the individual or
to the public at large. Here, the benefit to the applicant is that long overdue exterior renovations
can proceed. The applicant is a franchisee of Dunkin Donuts and is subject to contractual
obligations to perform periodic renovations of the property in accordance with designated
guidelines. These contractual obligations predate the property’s inclusion in the Historic District
and predate the adoption of the setbacks for drive throughs. One such dedicated guideline which
1s not readily subject to negotiation is the proposed menu board, which must be of a certain size
and have a certain lighting scheme. The proposed renovations, which include the menu board
and speaker tower, have already received extensions as a result of Covid, and the scope of work
and budget for same is predicated on the improvements as shown.

In short, the benefit to the applicant in granting the variance is to allow a small business owner to
maintain a stable economic relationship with its corporate sponsor and not risk any negative push
back. By contrast, there is absolutely no known detriment to the public or to any individual from
granting a variance to continue to have service equipment for the drive through in the rear of the
property in a substantially similar manner to that which has been in operation for decades.
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5. Unnecessary hardship

A. Owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties
in the area, denial of the variance would result in unnecessary hardship because:

This property is distinguished from other properties in the area in that it has operated as a Dunkin
Donuts with a drive through window since approximately 1989 and the existing menu board and
speaker are nonconforming as to the setback requirements of Article 8, Section 10.835.31. The
size of the lot and the location of the existing building does not allow for the placement of the
menu board and speaker tower in virtually any spot that would conform with the setback
requirements, and this condition is exacerbated by the fact that the menu board and speaker
tower need to be placed to the rear of the existing building near the flow of traffic in order to
allow patrons in their cars to efficiently and effectively place their orders before traveling to the
pickup window.

B. No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of
the ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the
property because:

Denying the variance for the location of the proposed replacement menu board and speaker will
not advance the general public purpose of the ordinance. The proposed equipment will face
outward toward the rear of the property and will overlook only a parking lot and railroad track,
not other structures. The need for the protection afforded by setback requirements might make
sense if the equipment faced the street or some other area from which it would be highly visible
but that is simply not the case here.

C. The proposed use is a reasonable one because:

The overall impact from the proposed equipment is only felt by the property abutting the rear
side of the property, if at all, and that property is occupied by a parking lot. The existing
location of the menu board and speaker are non-conforming as to the westerly side of the
property which is abutted by a structure containing a commercial and residential use. The
proposed location of the menu board and speaker tower, while non-conforming, will be a similar
amount of non-conformity and will face the side of the building where the least amount of
interruption will be felt.
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Section I1
INluminated Signage in Historic District
Variance from Article 12, Section 10.1261.30

The applicant proposes to replace an existing menu board with internal lighting with a
new menu board with direct lighting in the Historic District where the only type of lighting
which is allowed is external lighting.

1. The variance will not be contrary to the public interest.

Here, the zoning ordinance in question requires that any illuminated signage within the Historic
District be externally illuminated. The definition of “external illumination” is “A sign that is
illuminated by a light source that is not contained within, or on the surface of, the sign itself.
The basic zoning objective of this ordinance appears to be to limit the type of lighting for any
sign within the historic district as part of the design regulation and constraints associated with the
exterior of properties in the Historic District.

The signage which is the subject of the variance request is a menu board with direct illumination
located on the rear of the building, and which is not plainly visible to any abutting property
except the property to the rear. The existing menu board predates the inclusion of the subject
property into the Historic District and is considered non-conforming, however, because it is
being replaced with a new menu board, it now needs to comply with the provisions of the zoning
ordinance. The proposed menu board will contain more modern technology and will be lit by
LED lighting which will produce an equivalent amount of light to two TV screens. Because the
new menu board is on the rear of the building and faces away from the street and the two
abutting properties to either side, the effect of the lighting of the new menu board will only be
experienced by the property to the rear of the building which is occupied only by a parking lot
and the railroad tracks, with Ricci Lumber warehouses in the distance.

The essential character of the locality will not be altered by a menu board with a new form of
illumination since it will not have any greater impact than the menu board which has been on site
for decades, and the new menu board will continue to face the rear property which is not
occupied by any structures. The proposed menu board with new illumination will not threaten
the public health, safety or welfare and, in fact, the proposed lighting for the new menu board is
designed to increase the safety of patrons travelling through the drive through service.

2. The spirit of the ordinance is observed.

Under New Hampshire law, this variance criteria is essentially merged with the “public interest”
criteria. As stated above, the spirit of the ordinance is to limit the type of lighting which can be
used for signage in the historic district as part of the regulation of the exterior of properties
within the historic district. For the reasons stated above, the spirit of the ordinance will be
observed if the variance is granted.
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3. The values of surrounding properties are not diminished.

Granting the variance to allow a menu board with lighting other than external illumination will
not diminish the value of surrounding properties. An existing menu board with internal
illumination has been on site since approximately the late 1980s. The proposed menu board with
LED lighting will also face the rear of the property where there are no structures and the amount
of light emitted will not affect surrounding properties to any appreciable degree. Moreover, the
proposed menu board is a component of a package of improvements to the exterior of the
building, the net effect of which will be to stabilize values of surrounding properties or to
possibly have a beneficial effect on the value of such properties.

The applicant is not aware of any information or evidence that would suggest that the TV screen
lighting of the proposed menu board, rather than external lighting, will decrease the value of the
surrounding properties.

4. Substantial justice

For the reasons set forth in Section I, the setback variance, the benefit to the applicant in having
the variances for setback and sign lighting granted will not be outweighed by any detriment to
the general public or any individual.

5. Unnecessary hardship

A. Owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the
area, denial of the variance would result in unnecessary hardship because:

The property is distinguished from other properties in the area in that it has operated as a Dunkin
Donuts with drive through service since 1989 where orders are placed in the rear of the building
and collected on the west side of the building. The menu board from which the orders are made
has been internally lit for decades. The very nature of a menu board requires that it have
lighting, and lighting of the highest quality so that the menu is clearly visible to patrons ordering
from their cars. The LED lighting, rather than external lighting, will provide this quality of light.
Under Harborside Associates. L.P. v. Parade Residence Hotel. LLC, 162 NH 508 2011, the
unique nature of the property can make a sign itself a reasonable use of the property. Here, the
longstanding operation of the property as a drive through food service makes it unique relative to
other properties in the area, and denial of the variance to allow the most effective lighting to
assist ordering at the drive through would contribute an unnecessary hardship.
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B. No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of
the ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the
property because:

The general public purpose of the ordinance provision is to regulate the lighting associated with
signage in the historic district, with particular attention to visibility from other properties and the
street. The proposed signage faces the rear of the property, and the abutting property to the rear
contains a parking lot and a railroad track. Likewise, the amount of light emitted will not have
any greater impact on abutting properties than what is there already. As a result, there is no
substantial relationship between the purpose of prohibiting certain signage lighting within the
historic district and the application to the lighting associated with the menu board on the rear of
the building facing the rear of the property.

C. The proposed use is a reasonable one.

The lighting associated with the proposed menu board is part of the menu board configuration
mandated by the Dunkin Donuts franchise corporation and the applicant is required to use this
configuration of menu board. Given that an illuminated menu board has been on the property
since approximately 1989 and given that the new menu board will be more attractive and will not
generate an amount or type of light that will have greater visibility to other properties than what
is presently there, then the proposed use is reasonable.

PASALEMA - Islington St 2022\ZBA Materials\Submission Materials\2022 06 29 variance narrative final.docx
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City of Portsmouth, NH June 23, 2022
Exhibit 1
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Property Information Print map scale is approximate.
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this resource.

Property ID  0157-0005-0000
Location 531 ISLINGTON ST
Owner 531 ISLINGTON ST PORTSMOUTH LLC

MAP FOR REFERENCE ONLY
NOT A LEGAL DOCUMENT

City of Portsmouth, NH makes no claims and no warranties,
expressed or implied, concerning the validity or accuracy of
the GIS data presented on this map.

Geometry updated 3/9/2022
Data updated 3/9/2022
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LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION
I, Jose F. Salema, Manager of 531 Islington Street
Portsmouth, LLC, owner of property depicted on Tax Map 157, Lot
5, do hereby authorize Donahue, Tucker and Ciandella, PLILC, to
execute any land use applications to the City of Portsmouth and
to take any action necessary for the application and permitting
process, including but not limited to, attendance and

presentation at public hearings, of the said property.

Dated: 5’//7‘ z,.//a -

531 ISLINGTON STREET PORTSMOUTH, LLC

A

gﬁée.F. Salema, Manager
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